
FINANCE AND RESOURCES 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

AGENDA

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees promote service improvements, influence policy 

development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of 
Dacorum.

WEDNESDAY 13 JANUARY 2016 AT 7.30 PM

DBC BULBOURNE ROOM - CIVIC CENTRE

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Herbert Chapman (Chair)
Councillor Douris (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Ashbourn
Councillor Barnes
Councillor Birnie
Councillor Clark

Councillor E Collins
Councillor Imarni
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Mills
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Taylor

Substitute Members:
Councillors Anderson, Brown, Guest, Link, Matthews, Ransley and W Wyatt-Lowe

For further information, please contact Louise Collins 01442 228633

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 7)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Public Document Pack



2

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

None.

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

None

6. ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 8 - 9)

7. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 10 - 49)

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded 
during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is likely, in view of 
the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information relating to: 

9. APPENDIX A - WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16  (Pages 50 - 51)



 MINUTES

FINANCE & RESOURCES 
JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

04 FEBRUARY 2015
Present:

Cllr  Barnes
Cllr Birnie
Cllr B Chapman (Chairman)
Cllr Clark

Cllr Mills
Cllr Taylor
Cllr Tindall

Cllr Douris ( Vice – Chairman)

Councillor Elliot attended as Portfolio Holder for Finance & Resources.
Councillor Harden attended as Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory 
Services.
The Leader of the Council and Councillor Brown were also in attendance. 

Officers:  
S Marshall Chief Executive 
S Baker Assistant Director – Chief Executive’s Unit 

(MO)
J Deane Director (Finance & Operations)
R Smyth Assistant Director (Performance & Projects)
C Baker Group Manager – Revenues, Benefits & Fraud
B Trueman Group Manager – Information, Communication 

& Technology
B Hosier Group Manager – Procurement
N Brown Group Manager – Property and People
M Rawdon Group Manager – People
M Brookes Group Manager – Legal Governance
C Souto Financial Planning & Analysis Team Leader 
J Doyle Group Manager – Democratic Services
L Collins Member Support Officer (Minutes) 

Following a Joint meeting of the OSC’s where a budget presentation was given, the 
Finance and Resources OSC meeting began at 8.25pm. 

OS/277/15 MINUTES

The minutes of the Finance & Resources OSC meeting held on 4th November 2015 
were confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman.

OS/288/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillor’s Imarni and Silwal. 
Councillor E Collins and Fethney were absent. 

OS/289/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



OS/290/15 BUDGET PREPARATION 2016/17
 
Having received a presentation from the Director of Finance & Operations, the 
committee were open to discuss the budgets in their remits.

The Chairman asked Members if they had any questions surrounding the Draft 
Budget proposals 2016/17.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources and Residents and Regulatory 
Services said that they were both pleased with the Budget preparation 2016/17.

Councillor Douris asked the Officers and the Portfolio Holder if they could give the 
new Members of the Committee an explanation of what the recharges are.   

The Director of Finance and Operations explained that within the local authority the 
Council is required to collect all their costs and attribute them all to front line 
services. There is no impact on the bottom line of the budget other than the Support 
Services.

Councillor Tindall mentioned that a trend was occurring within the budget papers on 
Support Services, Supplies and Services and Third Parties (page 16). He asked if 
there could be an explanation given on how 20-30% of savings had been obtained 
within the budget. 

The Director of Finance and Operations explained that the £40k related to the 
Woodhall Farm Community Centre previous employees being moved over to third 
party expenditure. In terms of the Supplies and Services, he added that the 
department is relatively constant with staffing side of things so you would expect the 
larger variations to come on the Supplies and Services side. 

Councillor Tindall referred to page 21 of the report and a reduction of 34% in 
Support Services. 

The Director of Finance and Operations explained that there had been a recharge 
error and an update had been provided to show this. He added that budgets need to 
be approved at these levels in order to make sure that there are controls in place. 

Councillor Birnie asked if there was a way of defining Support Services.

The Director of Finance and Operations explained to Members that it’s anything that 
not front line services.

Councillor Harden asked if it would be possible to give a brief description to 
Members for what would be covered under each service. 

The Director of Finance and Operations explained to Members the different groups:

Employees

This group includes the cost of employee expenses, both direct and indirect.

Premises

This group includes expenses directly related to the running of premises and land.

Page 4



Transport

This group includes all costs associated with the hire or use of transport, including
travel allowances.

Third Party Payments

Third Party Payments - These are contracts with external providers for the provision 
of a specific service. Examples for the Council include the Call Centre, Payroll 
Services, and Parking Enforcement.

Supplies & Services

This group includes all direct supplies and service expenses to the authority.

Capital Charges

These statutory accounting adjustments reflect a notional charge to the service for 
the use of a Councils asset. For example, Cupid Depot, for which a charge is made 
to Waste Services, for as long as the service uses the asset. These charges are 
reversed out centrally and do not impact on Council Tax.

Transfer Payments

This includes the cost of payments to individuals for which no goods or services are 
received. For the Council this only relates to Housing Benefit payments.

Income

This group includes all income received by the service from external users or by way 
of Charge.

Grants and Contributions

This group includes all income received by the service from external bodies.

Councillor Tindall referred to page 5, item 9 and asked what the officer to explain 
which charges had been increased.

The Director of Finance and Operations mentioned that all of the charges are listed 
in Appendix B where they are explained in more detail. The biggest charge is the 
increase to garage fees of £155k. There is £87k from the review of waste service 
charges, increased cost for the collection of bulky goods. Another big charge is the 
planning fees where it is anticipated that there will be an increase in planning 
applications that are received next year which contributes to another £75k to the 
overall total. 

Councillor Barnes made a presentational point on page 8 of the report in that he was 
unable to see a breakdown of the charge of £21450 within the report. 

The Director of Finance and Operations added that the figures are highlighted within 
Appendix B of the report.

Page 5



Councillor Harden added that it would be helpful to Members if there was additional 
information supplied next to the figures within the report to explain how these figures 
were obtained. 

The Director of Finance and Operations said that moving forward they will look into 
these points raised by Members. 

The Chair added that it would be helpful to have references to go from one point to 
another within the report.

Councillor Taylor asked the officer to clarify if there will be a 1% reduction in rents.

The Director of Finance and Operations mentioned that the Council has had 
imposed on them through government legislation a 1% reduction per year for the 
next 4 years on every property. Overall they have anticipated a 1% reduction across 
the board. 

Councillor Birnie asked how the Council can fund a savings initiative.

The Director of Finance and Operations said that this example related to Planning 
doing a full review of their systems and they can streamline them in line with them 
purchasing some additional IT equipment. 

R Smyth, Assistant Director (Performance & Projects) explained that there has been 
some additional funding to enable the department to become more efficient and 
complete the planning applications quicker.

Councillor Douris referred to the additional cost of £900k and asked if this had 
anything to do with the triennial review or if it had anything to do with the stock 
exchange. 

The Director of Finance and Operations mentioned that there is a 3 yearly review. 
The £900k was funded from a pension reserve that was set up for 1.8 million in total 
and it’s broadly in line with what was paid when the triannual review came out 2 
years ago. 

Councillor Birnie referred to page 23 and asked the officer to define what an 
investment property was. 

N Brown, Group Manager (Property and People), replied that an investment 
property is a commercial property that the Council holds such as shops, retails units 
etc. that produce an income. 

The Chairman thanked all of the Officers and Members for their input in the report. 

Outcome

The Finance & Resources OSC Committee reviewed and noted the draft budget 
proposals for 2015/16. 

Page 6



OS/291/15 WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16

Members were all in agreement to add the item “Asset Management Strategy” to the 
work programme for 13 January 2016.

The meeting ended at 9pm

Page 7



AGENDA ITEM 6 – ACTION POINT FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Date of Meeting Action Point
Responsible 

Officer Completed? Update on Action Point

04/11/15

D Skinner to provide Members 
with details as to why there was 
£1m underspend on the Heart of 

the Maylands Project.
D Skinner Completed

Information included in 
Cabinet Report 20/10/15

04/11/15

D Skinner to provide Members 
with the details of the 3 Car 

Parks that fall under the Car Park 
Refurbishment project. D Skinner Completed The Nap, Queensway 

and Park Road

04/11/15 M Brookes to provide Members 
with a balance of legal costs for 
the end of the year of which the 

Council claims. M Brookes Outstanding  
Figures to be provided 

by the end of the 
financial year 31st March 

2016.

04/11/15 B Hosier to report back to the 
committee with regards to the call 
back facility in the CSU and if this 

is still in place. B Hosier Completed  e mail update sent to 
members on 9/12/15

P
age 8

A
genda Item

 6



AGENDA ITEM 6 – ACTION POINT FEEDBACK FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

Date of Meeting Action Point
Responsible 

Officer Completed? Update on Action Point

04/11/15

D Skinner to provide Members 
with information on the income 

received on penalty charge 
notices issued from car parking. 

D Skinner Completed

2015/16 Budget figures 
for PCN income are as 

follows:
On street £240k
Off street £115k

As at month 6 we are 
projecting to be on 

budget.

04/11/15
M Rawdon to provide Members 
with figures of Short and Long 

term sickness figures M Rawdon Outstanding 

P
age 9



                    AGENDA ITEM:  7

                           SUMMARY

Report for: Finance and Resources Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 13th January 2016

PART: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Asset Management Strategy

Contact: Cllr Graeme Elliott, Portfolio Holder Finance & Resources

James Deane, Corporate Director (Finance & Operations)

Authors:

David Skinner, Assistant Director (Finance & Resources) 

Nicholas Brown, Group Manager (Commercial Assets and 
Property Development)

Purpose of report: To provide Committee with the opportunity to review the 
proposed Asset Management Strategy, to be considered by 
Cabinet on 9 February 2016.

Recommendations That Committee consider the Strategy and provide feedback.

Corporate 
objectives:

Dacorum Delivers

Efficient management of the Council’s assets is essential for 
the effective delivery of all corporate objectives.

Implications: Financial

The Council has a significant and varied portfolio of assets 
which is crucial to the delivery of the Council’s corporate 
objectives. 

The implementation of this Asset Management Strategy will 

Page 10

Agenda Item 7



provide improved structure to asset governance, maintenance 
and performance management, which in turn will improve the 
quality of evidence available to support the Council’s decision-
making. 

Risk Implications A robust Asset Management Strategy mitigates the risk of the 
Council not being able to deliver the benefits described above.

Equalities 
Implications

None

Health And Safety 
Implications

None

Consultees: CMT

Background 
papers:

 Cabinet Report 21 January 2014

Historical 
background (please 
give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it to 
be considered in the 
right context).

Update to original Asset Management Strategy approved by 
Cabinet January 2014

Key Terms, 
Definitions & 
Acronyms 

1. The attached Asset Management Strategy was originally produced by the property 
consultants EC Harris in consultation with senior officers across the Council and 
submitted to Cabinet on 21 January 2014. This has subsequently been updated by 
officers in response to the changing value of the asset profile of the Council, the 
creation of a Property Management Board and the presentation of a specific Disposal 
Strategy for assets. The objective of the Strategy is to assist the Council to manage 
the performance of its assets as efficiently as possible in support of its corporate 
priorities.

2. The Strategy, as amended, will be considered by Cabinet on 9th February 2016. 
Committee are asked to consider the report and feedback to officers any proposed 
amendments.

3. An Executive Summary is included on the first three pages of the Strateg
[...]
o ensure clearer 
delineation of responsibility and appropriate capacity and 
capabilities to support delivery of this asset management strategy;

 A new Property Management Board to improve governance, 
maximise returns and focus decision-making on priorities;

 Improving collection and use of management information so 
decision-makers have the right information and performance data 
provided in a timely manner;

 Collaborative working with other public sector organizations where 
the net benefit is greater than Dacorum can achieve on its own. 

10. This strategy will form a key reference point for the new Property 
Management Board, and it will be reviewed annually as a minimum. 
The strategy is accompanied by a delivery plan at Annex A which will 
be used by the Property Management Board to drive improved 
performance. 

11. The key recommended actions are:

 Conduct asset development reviews on under-utilized assets 
and create a development opportunity pipeline

 Monitor utilization of community assets
 Sustain a proactive maintenance regime
 Adopt a consistent approach to below market rents for the 

public and 3rd sector
 Review the property operating model to deliver better 

performance and decision-making 
 Review management information collation and performance 

reporting so the right information is given to decision-makers 

Page 16



Page 6 of 38

Asset Management Strategy Version 2 2016 Page 6 of 38

Part 1- Property and Corporate Priorities

Introduction

1.1 It is vital for the Council to understand how its property assets support 
the delivery of services and priority outcomes to ensure that it only 
uses those assets it really requires, and that the assets it uses are fit 
for purpose.

Council Services

1.2 Local service delivery in Dacorum is split between the Borough Council 
and Hertfordshire County Council. This has a significant bearing on 
how the Borough Council’s administrative and operational property 
portfolio is used in particular, a
[...]
tion to community well-being. The Council needs to consider 
how it might improve the cost-effectiveness of some asset types 
including community centres and public conveniences and to examine 
opportunities to increase income, reduce costs and examine potential 
development, transfer or disposal .options. This work has commenced 
through the 2016/17 budget setting process. 

2 This is before non-controllable costs are deducted

Page 27



Page 17 of 38

Asset Management Strategy Version 2 2016 Page 17 of 38

Figure 15: Cost Impact of Community Centres and Public Conveniences 2015

Asset Type Value (£) 2014/15 Cost (£) 2012/13 Income (£)
Community Centres 2,939,413 291,714 3,934 
Public Conveniences3 2,117,602 148,897 150

 
Garages

2.16 The Council owns 7728 garages across the Borough with a capital 
value of £17.6m. They delivered £2.459m of billed income in 2014/15 
for the Council against costs of £1.2m, so they are an important source 
of revenue. However, a condition survey carried out in 20094 indicated 
that there was a £15M maintenance backlog on the garage portfolio 
over the next ten years, which has the potential to significantly affect 
future net income.

Figure 16: The Financial Impact of Void Garages

Total 
Number

Void Void % 2014/15 Lost 
Income (£M)

Value of 
Void Assets 

(£M)
7728 1947 25.1 0.818 4.430

2.17 Since 2014, the number of void garages has stabilised  at circa 25%. 
This impacts income and the Council needs to improve its 
understanding of the causes so it can forecast the impact on future 
revenue and take action to arrest the trend. 

2.18 The large number of void garages presents an opportunity to 
consolidate voids in order to vacate garage sites, enabling the Council 
to secure new income of potentially several million pounds from 
redevelopment of surplus stock. This could help to offset the costs of 
maintaining the core garage stock in the medium term. 

2.19 Since September 2014 the Council has been actively pursuing a pol
[...]

Council holds, namely operational, community, garages or investment assets.

A surplus asset can be defined as “an asset that is no longer required by the 
owning body as a result of the implementation of the Asset Management 
Plan”. It may be either whole or part of a property.

Determination of which assets are to be deemed surplus is to be made by the 
Property Management Board (PMB). This decision will then be referred to 
CMT for review and confirmation and ultimately Members in line with Financial 
Regulations.

All introductions concerning assets for disposal are to be notified to the 
Property Management Board as soon as practicable.

Disposal Strategy

The steps in the disposal Strategy can be defined as follows:-

Confirm asset base

Determine KPI for surplus assets

Assessment in Property Management 
Board

Asset disposal for best 
consideration

Refer to CMT if required and Members in line 
with Financial Regulations

Page 46



Page 36 of 38

Asset Management Strategy Version 2 2016 Page 36 of 38

Base Information

Currently within the asset base of the Council there are a number of land 
parcels where ownership is not individually defined. These may include road 
verges, plots of land left by developers and sundry land parcels. These may 
be included under an overall category or grouped within the asset register.

It is considered that undefined assets will relate to land plots as opposed to 
buildings. 

An exercise to complete the mapping of the DBC Estate onto individual asset 
numbers will be undertaken during 2016. It is estimated that this work will take 
in the region of 12 months to complete.

Current valuation levels also need review. Whilst there assets are revalued 
annually in accordance with statutory requirements, it is clear that some of the 
asset classes, for example Garages, may have a higher alternative use value 
which is not reflected in current data.
A reassessment of open market value may further inform the disposal 
strategy.


[...]
pposed to 
disposal in the open market.

Use of Receipt

The receipt from an asset sale can be used either to fund borrowing for a new 
capital programme, to reinvest in the current portfolio to improve operational 
efficiency or to set up a property investment fund.  This could be either within 
DBC, Hertfordshire or elsewhere in the locality. The proportion of the receipts 
used for the different purposes will be determined by the Senior Officers, PMB 
and CMT and members. Officers are currently looking to broaden the 
investment portfolio to support the provision of General Fund services in the 
future. 

Page 49



APPENDIX A

FINANCE AND RESOURCES: Overview & Scrutiny Committees: Work Programmes 2015/16

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence policy 
development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the Community of Dacorum.

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

02 Feb 
2016
(Joint 
OSC)

28 Jan 
2016

Budget 2016 -17

Ideally no further items to 
be added

SC J Deane, Assistant Director Finance & Resources

Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss 

Date: Report 
Deadline

Items: Type: Contact details: Background 
information

08 March 
2016

23 Feb 
2016

Q3 Performance & 
Operational Risk Register 
Reports

PM S Baker, Assistant Director – Chief Executive’s Unit 
R Smythe, Assistant Director – Performance & Projects 
D Skinner, Assistant Director, Finance & Resources 

Q3 Forecast Financial 
Outturn Report 2015/16

PM R Baker, Group Manager

P
age 50

A
genda Item

 9



Action Points from previous 
meetings

SC All Members to discuss

P
age 51


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Action Points from Previous Meeting
	7 Asset Management Strategy
	Resources - 13-01-16 - Item 7 - Asset Management Strategy

	9 Appendix A - Work

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

FINANCE AND RESOURCES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

13 JANUARY 2016

Present:

Councillors: Herbert Chapman 
(Chair)
Douris (Vice-
Chairman)
Ashbourn
Barnes
Birnie
Clark
Imarni
Silwal
Taylor
Tindall

Officers:
Louise Collins Member Support Officer
David Skinner Assistant Director - Finance & Resources

                          Nicholas Brown                      Group Manager - Commercial Assets &       
Property Development

Also Attendance:  Councillor Elliot – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources  

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

1  MINUTES

The minutes of the Joint Budget OSC (Finance and Resources) meeting held on 8th 
December were confirmed by the Members present and signed by the Chairman.

2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors E Collins, Fethney and 
Mills.

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION



None. 

5  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None.

6  ACTION POINTS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING

None.

7  ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY

The Portfolio Holder had nothing to add to the Asset Management Report.
D Skinner, Assistant Director for Finance and Resources introduced the Asset 
Management Report to Members. He mentioned that the Asset Management Strategy 
was originally produced by the consultants EC Harris in consultation with senior officers 
across the Council and submitted to Cabinet on 21 January 2014.
Councillor Birnie asked if it was correct that the Council has 19 Public Conveniences and 
they yield £150 per annum.

N Brown, Group Manager – Property and People said that he would get back to 
Members with the correct figure as he was unsure. 

Councillor Birnie referred to the 23 woodlands, page 9 of 38 with zero income from them. 
Is there a policy in connection to this.

D Skinner said that it is not plantation, it was scrub with woodland. 

Councillor Ashbourne commented on the clarity of the report and said that it was an 
excellent report with lots of detail. He referred to the housing development and 
regeneration opportunities and said that it would be useful to add it in accordance with a 
government plan. 

Councillor Tindall referred to the 5.5 million net income from the housing developments. 
He asked if the new board would take into account the various trends and to not sell off 
for a quick profit.

D Skinner informed Members that they will be examining the income stream.

Councillor Barnes asked if there would be an update each year with regards to the 
market value.

D Skinner said that there were different methods they needed to comply with. He said 
that a lot of the properties were valued at depreciated costs. He explained that when the 
Council disposes of an asset they go for the real value.

Councillor Birnie asked if the management committee will be reporting to Cabinet in the 
future.



3

D Skinner confirmed that the Property Management Board will look at the process with 
regards to the action plans and all decisions will be made by the Director of Finance. 

Councillor Silwal asked for clarification on the term “heritage”.

D Skinner explained that when a site is classed as a “heritage”, it will usually be to do 
with the nature and listing the valuation of the building. 

Councillor Silwal asked the officer if the Council would be able to sell allotments for profit.

N Brown explained that the Council is not in a position to sell allotments due to the fact 
that they cannot sell the land that they are on and would struggle to get planning 
permission to build on that land.

Councillor Barnes asked the officers to explain why the cost of impact of Community 
Centres and Public Conveniences were listed at £2million.

D Skinner explained that they firstly look at the income stream and then at the capital 
receipt. He said that there is no market value for public conveniences at present. 

Councillor Douris said that he was concerned with the two different valuations, “property 
sector” and “private sector”. He asked if this leaves the Council vulnerable to external 
auditors.

D Skinner said that there was no value in the document and that they comply with the 
auditors whom in return are happy to sign off the accounts.

Councillor Tindall referred to page 17/38 and the Public Conveniences being Redundant. 
He asked if they should be included in the accounts whereby “redundant” usually means; 
no use.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources explained that they have some value 
and worth something even though they are not being sold. 

Councillor Douris referred to page 5/38 and the new Property Management Board. He 
asked if served by the Property team, would the Council need a new board or would it be 
in addition. 

D Skinner said that the board would be a well served property board with no extra cost to 
Members or staff. They would look strategically at issues and what options were 
available to the Council over the next 2 years. 

Councillor Imarni asked if the Council has any stipulation of shops opening hours within 
the community.

N Brown explained that most of the shops have provisions in place but it depends on 
each individual lease. 

Councillor Douris asked the officers if the Council has the responsibility to maintain void 
garages.



N Brown mentioned that there is no responsibility to the Council if they are privately 
owned. 

Councillor Douris made reference to no 39-41 The Marlowes and asked for an update.

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Resources mentioned that they are still in a rent 
period until 31 march 2016, upon which will then be leased to the NHS. 

The Chair also referred to the void garages and brought Members attention to the fact 
that some of the areas are very small. He pointed out that the areas are small and not 
viable and there are major problems with parking. If the garages were put up for sale/rent 
or knocked down and parking pads to be put there they would generate an income.

Action:
1. N Brown to confirm to Members what income is generated from the 19 Public 

Conveniences.

Outcome:
Members noted the report. 

8  APPENDIX A - WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2015/16

None. 

The Meeting ended at 8.35 pm


